

No. 18-2206

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SAPA EXTRUSIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.
Defendant-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA DATED
MAY 1, 2018 IN CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:13-cv-02827

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

John G. Koch
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC
Two Logan Square, Suite 1925
100 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 883-7419
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United
Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO INTERPRET THE INSURANCE POLICIES AS A WHOLE AND RENDERED PRODUCTS LIABILITY COVERAGE ILLUSORY IN PENNSYLVANIA 8

A. Pennsylvania’s Principles of Insurance Contract Interpretation 9

B. The History, Structure and Purpose of the Products-Completed Operations Hazard in the CGL Policy 10

C. The Meaning of “Occurrence” Must Give Effect to the “Products-Completed Operations Hazard” and Related Terms as Defined in the Applicable Insurance Policies 14

D. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s *Kvaerner* Decision Does Not Support the District Court’s Overly Narrow Interpretation of “Occurrence” 19

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF “OCCURRENCE” CONTRAVENES THE INSURED’S REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS 24

III. THE UNDERLYING COMPLAINT CONTAINS ALLEGATIONS OF DAMAGE TO OTHER PROPERTY CAUSED BY A PRODUCT DEFECT, TRIGGERING THE DUTY TO DEFEND 28

CONCLUSION 30

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe,
105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014) 2

Am. & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.,
2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010) 8

Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Girl, Inc.,
673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004) 18

Arcos Corp. v. Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.,
350 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Pa. 1972) 21

Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Am. Nuclear Insurers,
131 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2015) 2

Baker v. Nat’l Interstate Ins. Co.,
180 Cal. App. 4th 1319 (2009) 12

Berg Chilling Sys. v. Hull Corp.,
70 F. App’x 620 (3d Cir. 2003) 21

Bishops, Inc. v. Penn Nat’l Ins.,
984 A.2d 982 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009) 26

Black & Veatch Corp. v. Aspen Ins.,
882 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2018) 24

Bowman Steel Corp. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
364 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1966) 21

Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers,
893 A.2d 797 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006) 18

Friestad v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
393 A.2d 1212 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978) 811, 12, 13

Goodman v. PPG Indus.,
849 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004) 14, 17, 23

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999) 2

Hussey Copper, Ltd. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.,
 391 F. App'x 207 (3d Cir. 2010) 2

Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. High Concrete Structures, Inc. ,
 858 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1988) 21, 28

Indalex Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
 83 A.3d 418 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013) *passim*

Indalex Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
 99 A.3d 926 (Pa. 2014) 20

J.H. Fr. Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 578 A.2d 468 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) 26

Jones v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.,
 834 F. Supp. 766 (E.D. Pa. 1993) 17

Koken v. Legion Ins. Co.,
 831 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003) 25

Koken v. Villanova Ins. Co.,
 878 A.2d 51 (Pa. 2005)25

Kvaerner Metals Div. of Kvaerner U.S., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
 908 A.2d 888 (Pa. 2006) *passim*

L-J, Inc. v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Ins. Co. ,
 621 S.E.2d 33 (S.C. 2005) 19

Lang Tendons, Inc. v. N. Ins. Co.,
 No. 00-2030, 2001 WL 228920 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2001) 21

Madison Constr. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.,
 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999) 9, 10

Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co. v. Bosses,
 237 A.2d 218 (Pa. 1968) 9

Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. Robinson Fans Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 10-1054, 2011 WL 1327435 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2011) 21

Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John,
 106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014) 21, 22, 23

Peters v. Nat’l Interstate Ins. Co.,
 108 A.3d 38 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) 26

Phibro Animal Health Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
 142 A.3d 761 (N.J. Super. Ct.) 23

Pitt. Plate Glass Co. v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of N.Y. ,
 281 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1960)21, 28

Ramara, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
 814 F.3d 660 (3d Cir. 2016) 9

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Moessner,
 121 F.3d 895 (3d Cir. 1997) *passim*

Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001) 10

TRB Invs., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 145 P.3d 472 (Cal. 2006) 2

Tonkovic v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 521 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1987) 25

Vandenberg v. Superior Court,
 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999) 2

Weiss v. First Union Life Ins. Co.,
 482 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2007) 2

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005) 2

Other Authorities

Christopher C. French, *Revisiting Construction Defects as ‘Occurrences’ Under CGL Insurance Policies*,
 19 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 101, 122-23 (2016) 24, 27

Insurance Coverage of Construction Disputes § 4:4 (2d ed.).....12, 13

Insurance Claims and Disputes § 11:20 (6th ed.)..... 12

Raymund C. King and David J. Meltzer, *Products-Completed Operations Hazards Coverage*,
ABA-TMOLDL § 6.05 (2008).....26

Robert M. Landis and Mark C. Rahdert, *The Completed Operations Hazard*,
19 The Forum (ABA, Section of Insurance, Negligence and Compensation
Law)
Vol. 4, at 570, 571 (Summer 1984).....11, 12, 13

Roger C. Henderson, *Insurance Protection for Products Liability and Completed Operations; What Every Lawyer Should Know*,
50 Neb. L. Rev. 415
(1971).....*passim*

9A Couch on Ins. § 129:25.....13, 26
